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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This Clause 4.6 Variation Request (the Request) has been prepared by Urbis for and on behalf of Thornton 
Operations Pty Ltd (the Applicant) and accompanies two Development Applications (DA1 and DA2) for 
redevelopment of the subject sites at 184 Lord Sheffield Circuit, Penrith.  

The proposal seeks a very minor variation to the development standard contained within Clause 8.2 of 
Penrith Local Environmental Plan 2010 which has the stated objective to “protect public open space from 
overshadowing”.  

The proposed development has sought to carefully respond to this objective by protecting (and indeed 
improving) solar access to the key identified public open space (located directly to the east of the subject site 
in a public plaza) by providing additional solar access (and cumulatively less overshadowing) at the winter, 
spring and autumn solstices comparative to a development compliant with the ‘Height of Buildings Map’ 
under PLEP 2010.  

The Request relates to a numerically minor and negligible shadow impact at the summer solstice at the 
hottest time of the year (of which Penrith LGA has had some of the highest temperatures recorded globally 
at 48.9 degrees Celsius). It is important to note that this very minor impact (approx. 1.2% cumulatively over 
the entire year) occurs predominantly between 1pm – 3pm at the summer solstice, and at this time a large 
portion of the square is shadowed by dense trees/vegetation in a north/south axis, as well as a shade 
structure that forms part of the local bus stop adjacent to Lord Sheffield Circuit – both of which have the very 
overt role of creating shade at these extreme times of the year.  

Importantly, more recently, PLEP 2010 was amended in 2022 to introduce Clause 7.30 which relates to 
‘Urban Heat’ which has an express objective to ensure that buildings and “outdoor spaces are thermally 
comfortable for people living and working in Penrith, particularly during summer” and to promote ‘cooling 
benefits’ in the LGA.  

In the event that tower arrangements were amended to minimise the negligible shadow impact at the 
summer solstice, it would be likely to result in tower forms and location (which have been through a 
competitive design process and ongoing design review) changing to then inadvertently create more of a 
greater shadow impact in the mid-winter and equinox periods where protection of public open space from 
overshadowing is generally more needed.  

From our review of other LGAs across Sydney, the most stringent periods of protection of public open 
spaces and squares are typically either at mid-winter (21 June) or equinox (14 April-31 August), however the 
proposed development seeks to enhance solar access through winter, autumn and spring equinoxes which 
in our view is in the public interest. The proposal will therefore result in a better planning outcome compared 
to a fully compliant one despite the non-compliance with the sun access development standard.  

We note that there have been recent NSW Land and Environment Court decisions in Penrith City Centre 
which have sought to similarly vary this development standard. From our review of these decisions, these 
applications differed, as they have sought to reduce solar access and create additional shadowing in the 
autumn and vernal equinoxes (in the early morning periods), when temperatures are much cooler.  

The Request includes a detailed assessment and justification of the proposed variation in accordance with 
the relevant guidelines and relevant planning principles and judgements issued by the NSW Land and 
Environment Court. In the circumstances of this case, flexibility in the application of the height development 
standard should be applied. 
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1. INTRODUCTION 
This Clause 4.6 Variation Request (the Request) has been prepared on behalf of Thornton Operations Pty 
Ltd (the Applicant) and accompanies two Development Applications (DA 1 and DA 2) at 184 Lord Sheffield 
Circuit.  

The Request seeks an exception from the sun access development standard prescribed for the site under 
Clause 8.2 of Penrith LEP 2010 (PLEP 2010). The variation request is made pursuant to clause 4.6 of PLEP 
2010.  

The following sections of the report include: 

▪ Section 2: description of the site and its local and regional context, including key features relevant to the 
proposed variation. 

▪ Section 3: brief overview of the proposed development as outlined in further detail within the Statement 
of Environment Effects (SEE) and accompanying drawings. 

▪ Section 4: identification of the development standard, which is proposed to be varied, including the 
extent of the contravention. 

▪ Section 5: outline of the relevant assessment framework for the variation in accordance with clause 4.6 
of the LEP. 

▪ Section 6: detailed assessment and justification of the proposed variation in accordance with the 
relevant guidelines and relevant planning principles and judgements issued by the Land and 
Environment Court. 

▪ Section 7: Summary and conclusion. 
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2. SITE CONTEXT 
2.1. SITE DESCRIPTION  
Development Application 1 (DA01) 

The legal property description of the site comprises Lot 3003 in Deposited Plan 1184498. It comprises an 
irregular shaped parcel of land and has a consolidated total area of 6,303 sqm.  
 
The development site is largely vacant, comprising a temporary bitumen car park and grassed areas.  
The site is generally flat with a very slight slope to from north to south and is situated at an elevation of 
approximately 27m AHD. The Site Survey (at Appendix B) provides further topographical details.  

 

The site presents the following boundaries and interfaces:  

 

▪ Southern boundary – to a car parking area serving the Penrith train station (76.2 metres)  
▪ Western boundary – to Dunshea Street (96.7 metres)  
▪ Northern boundary – to Lot 3004 in DP 1184498 (58.5 metres)  
▪ Eastern boundary – to the station entry public plaza and Lord Sheffield Circuit (94.8 metres)  
▪  

Aerial photography of the site and immediate surrounding development is provided in Figure 1.  

 

Figure 1 Aerial Photograph of Site  

  
Source: Urbis  
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Development Application 2 (DA02) 

he legal property description of the site is (part) Lot 3003, Lot 3004, and Lot 3005 in DP1184498. It 
comprises an irregular shaped parcel of land and has a consolidated total area of 4,721 sqm.  

 

The development site is largely vacant, with temporary use as a bitumen car park and adhoc storage areas.  
The site is generally flat with a very slight slope to from north to south and is situated at an elevation of 
approximately RL27m (AHD). The Site Survey (at Appendix B) provides further topographical details.  
The site presents the following boundaries and interfaces:  

 

▪ Southern boundary – to Lot 3003 in DP1184498 (58.51 metres)  
▪ Western boundary – to Dunshea Street (85.86 metres)  
▪ Northern boundary – to Lord Sheffield Circuit (41.96 metres)  
▪ Eastern boundary – to Lord Sheffield Circuit (86.49 metres)  
 

Aerial photography of the site and immediate surrounding development is provided in Figure 2.  

 

Figure 2 Aerial Photograph of Site  

  
Source: Urbis  
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3. VARIATION OF SOLAR ACCESS STANDARD 
This section of the report identifies the development standard proposed to be varied, including the extent of 
the contravention. A detailed justification for the proposed variation is provided in Section 6 of the report. 

3.1. THE DEVELOPMENT STANDARD 
Clause 8.2 of PLEP 2010 states:  

8.2   Sun access 

(1)   The objective of this clause is to protect public open space from overshadowing. 

(2)    (Repealed) 

(3)   Despite clauses 4.3, 5.6 and 8.4, development consent may not be granted to 
development on land to which this Part applies if the development would result in 
overshadowing of public open space to a greater degree than would result from 
adherence to the controls indicated for the land on the Height of Buildings Map. 

(4)   This clause does not prohibit development that does not alter the exterior of any 
existing building. 

3.2. PROPOSED VARIATION TO SOLAR ACCESS STANDARD 
This Request seeks a variation to the development standard contained within Clause 8.2 of PLEP 2010 as 
follows.  

The applicants’ architects (Crone) have undertaken a detailed solar access analysis (attached) in relation to 
the key areas of ‘public open space’ adjacent to the east of the subject site in the ‘Thornton Station Plaza’.  

This analysis has examined the aggregate percentages of solar access in these spaces based on two 
scenarios. Firstly, a compliant ‘base case’ building at 32m (as per the Height of Buildings Map), as well as a 
‘Base Case + Design Excellence’ scenario which includes an additional 10% as a competition is mandated 
for buildings over 24m in Penrith City Centre.  

In summary, the following conclusions can be drawn from the analysis:  

Compared to Mapped Building Height (32m height limit) – an overall minor reduction of 1.2% over the entire 
year with the additional shadow for a small period in summer) 

• Improved Winter, Spring and Autumn Solar Access.  

• Very Minor additional shadow at Summer Solstice in the mid-afternoon time period (where there is 
extreme heat load) 

Compared to Mapped Building Height (inclusive of 10% design excellence) – overall increase of 0.6% over 
the entire year with improved solar access in aggregate.  

• Improved Winter, Spring, Autumn and Summer Solar Access (0.06% additional solar access) 

https://www.planningportal.nsw.gov.au/publications/environmental-planning-instruments/penrith-local-environmental-plan-2010
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4. RELEVANT ASSESSMENT FRAMEWORK 
Clause 4.6 of WLEP 2012 includes provisions that allow for exceptions to development standards in certain 
circumstances. The objectives of clause 4.6 of WLEP 2012 are: 

(a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development standards to particular 
development, 

(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in particular circumstances. 

Clause 4.6 provides flexibility in the application of planning provisions by allowing the consent authority to 
approve a DA that does not comply with certain development standards, where it can be shown that flexibility 
in the particular circumstances of the case would achieve better outcomes for and from the development. 

In determining whether to grant consent for development that contravenes a development standard, clause 
4.6(3) requires that the consent authority to consider a written request from the applicant that seeks to justify 
the contravention of the development by demonstrating: 

(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of 
the case, and 

(c) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard. 

Clause 4.6(4)(a) requires the consent authority to be satisfied that the applicant’s written request adequately 
addresses each of the matters listed in clause 4.6(3). The consent authority should also be satisfied that that 
the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the 
standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which it is proposed to be carried out.  

Clause 4.6(4)(b) requires the concurrence of the Secretary to have been obtained. In deciding whether to 
grant concurrence, subclause (5) requires that the Secretary consider: 

(a) whether contravention of the development standard raises any matter of significance for State or regional 
environmental planning, and 

(b) the public benefit of maintaining the development standard, and 

(c) any other matters required to be taken into consideration by the Secretary before granting concurrence. 

The concurrence of the Secretary can be assumed to have been granted for the purpose of this Request in 
accordance with the Department of Planning Circular PS 18–003 ‘Variations to development standards’, 
dated 21 February 2018. This circular is a notice under section 64(1) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Regulation 2000 and provides for assumed concurrence. A consent granted by a consent 
authority that has assumed concurrence is as valid and effective as if concurrence had been given.  

This Request demonstrates that compliance with the solar access standard prescribed for the site in Clause 
8.2 of WLEP 2012 is unreasonable and unnecessary, that there are sufficient environmental planning 
grounds to justify the requested variation and that the approval of the variation is in the public interest 
because it is consistent with the development standard and zone objectives.  

In accordance with clause 4.6(3), the applicant requests that the standard be varied. 
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5. ASSESSMENT OF CLAUSE 4.6 VARIATION 
The following sections of the report provide a comprehensive assessment of the request to vary the 
development standards relating to the solar access development standard in accordance with Clause 8.2 of 
PLEP 2010.    

Detailed consideration has been given to the following matters within this assessment: 

▪ Varying development standards: A Guide, prepared by the Department of Planning and Infrastructure 
dated August 2011. 

▪ Relevant planning principles and judgements issued by the Land and Environment Court. 

The following sections of the report provides detailed responses to the key questions required to be 
addressed within the above documents and clause 4.6 of the LEP. 

5.1. IS THE PLANNING CONTROL A DEVELOPMENT STANDARD THAT CAN BE 
VARIED? – CLAUSE 4.6(2) 

The solar access control prescribed by Clause 8.2 of PLEP 2010 is a development standard capable of 
being varied under clause 4.6(2) of PLEP 2010.  

This has been confirmed in a recent NSW Land and Environment Court decision on a similar key site in 
Penrith City Centre (Urban Apartments Pty Ltd v Penrith City Council [2023] NSWLEC 1094) where the 
Commissioner noted that Clause 8.2 of Penrith LEP 2010 is a development standard that can be varied 
under Clause 4.6:  

215 -  I accept that the provision at cl 8.2 fixes a standard in a manner consistent with the 
definition of a development standard. While a numerical control is not specified at cl 
8.2(3), the provision provides the means by which an objectively calculable quantum 
may be arrived at. Namely, that the degree of overshadowing, resulting from the 
development the subject of the development application, should not be greater than 
the overshadowing that would otherwise result from the standard at cl 4.3 of the PLEP.  

216 -  The provision enables a calculation, in the first instance, and a comparison, in the 
second, to arrive at a conclusion as to the siting, bulk and scale of the proposed 
development and an assessment of its effects on patterns of sunlight and shadows 
that result.  

217 -  Accordingly, the provision at cl 8.2 is capable of variation by cl 4.6 of the PLEP, if the 
contravention of the standard at cl 8.2 is justified. 

The proposed variation is not excluded from the operation of clause 4.6(2) as it does not comprise any of the 
matters listed within clause 4.6(6) or clause 4.6(8) of WLEP 2012.  

5.2. IS COMPLIANCE WITH THE DEVELOPMENT STANDARD UNREASONABLE 
OR UNNECESSARY IN THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE? – CLAUSE 
4.6(3)(A) 

Historically, the most common way to establish a development standard was unreasonable or unnecessary 
was by satisfying the first method set out in Wehbe v Pittwater Council [2007] NSWLEC 827. This method 
requires the objectives of the standard are achieved despite the non-compliance with the standard.   

This was recently re-affirmed by the Chief Judge in Initial Action Pty Ltd v Woollahra Municipal Council 
[2018] NSWLEC 118 at [16]-[17]. Similarly, in Randwick City Council v Micaul Holdings Pty Ltd [2016] 
NSWLEC 7 at [34] the Chief Judge held that “establishing that the development would not cause 
environmental harm and is consistent with the objectives of the development standards is an established 
means of demonstrating that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary”. 

This Request addresses the first method outlined in Wehbe v Pittwater Council [2007] NSWLEC 827. This 
method alone is sufficient to satisfy the ‘unreasonable and unnecessary’ requirement.  
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▪ The objectives of the standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the standard 
(the first method in Wehbe v Pittwater Council [2007] NSWLEC 827 [42]-[43]) 

The specific objectives of the development standard as specified in Clause 8.2 of PLEP 2010 are detailed in 
Table 3 below. An assessment of the consistency of the proposed development with each of the objectives 
is also provided. 

Table 1 - Assessment of Consistency with Clause 8.2 objectives  

Objectives Assessment 

(1)  The objective of this clause 

is to protect open space from 

overshadowing  

Cumulatively, the proposed development improves the solar access 

(and reduces overshadowing) on the identified open space adjacent to 

the site in the winter, spring and autumn solstice periods in the 

Thornton Plaza area.  

While there is a very negligible reduction of solar access in the 

summer solstice (i.e. December 21), this is isolated to the afternoon 

period between 1pm-3pm where the protection of open space from 

severe heat is typically acceptable in the context of the significant heat 

loads and weather events in Penrith LGA.  

However, it is important to note that the shadow diagrams have not 

modelled that there is large tree planting and vegetation area along a 

large portion of the north/south axis of the square which has the overt 

objective of shading large parts of the square to the east during severe 

hot weather. In addition there is a large shaded bus stop (referred to 

as the ‘public shade pavilion’ adjacent to Lord Sheffield Circuit which 

similar has an extended shade structure to similarly manage heat 

loads in the summer periods.  

The area’s affected by additional shadowing in the summer solstice 

correlate to the areas which would predominantly already be in 

shadow between 1pm-3pm because of the vegetation and shade 

structures. This is discussed in further detail below.  

Accordingly, the objective to protect open space from overshadowing.  

 

The objectives of the development standard are achieved, notwithstanding the non-compliance with the 
standard in the circumstances described in this variation report. 

▪ The underlying object or purpose would be undermined, if compliance was required with the 
consequence that compliance is unreasonable (the third method in Wehbe v Pittwater Council [2007] 
NSWLEC 827 [42]-[43] as applied in Linfield Developments Pty Ltd v Cumberland Council [2019] 
NSWLEC 131 at [24]) 

Not relied upon. 

▪ The burden placed on the community (by requiring strict compliance with the height standard) 
would be disproportionate to the (non-existent or inconsequential) adverse consequences 
attributable to the proposed non-compliant development (cf Botany Bay City Council v Saab Corp 
[2011] NSWCA 308 at [15]).  

Not relied upon. 
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5.3. ARE THERE SUFFICIENT ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING GROUNDS TO 
JUSTIFY CONTRAVENING THE DEVELOPMENT STANDARD? – CLAUSE 
4.6(3)(B) 

The LEC judgment in Initial Action Pty Ltd v Woollahra Council [2018] NSWLEC 2018, assists in considering 
the sufficient environmental planning grounds. Preston J observed: 

“…in order for there to be 'sufficient' environmental planning grounds to justify a written request 
under clause 4.6, the focus must be on the aspect or element of the development that 
contravenes the development standard and the environmental planning grounds advanced in 
the written request must justify contravening the development standard, not simply promote 
the benefits of carrying out the development as a whole; and 

…there is no basis in Clause 4.6 to establish a test that the non-compliant development should 
have a neutral or beneficial effect relative to a compliant development” 

There are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the proposed variations to the development 
standard. These include:  

• The overarching principle of Clause 8.2 of PLEP 2010 is to ‘protect’ open space from overshadowing. 
Without additional wording in the objective about what is being protected, Clause 8.2(3) not defining 
specific time periods of protection, nor Penrith DCP 2014 providing any further detailed guidance on this 
matter, we observe that the ‘protection’ may relate principally to ensuring that the amenity and useability 
of the open space can be maintained (or enhanced) in development proposals that exceed the 32m 
height standard for the site.  

• The amenity of open space, or indeed what is being protected, will depend on the conditions both within 
that space currently and what may be proposed adjacent to it that will impact on it as part of a proposed 
development. Further, within the context of Penrith LGA, the amenity of this space may vary 
considerably based on the environmental conditions and climate affecting it. For example, in mid-winter 
and in the equinox periods the objective is likely to be to minimise overshadowing and increase solar 
access to protect the open space, however in the middle of summer (particularly where extreme weather 
events occur) an open space is likely to benefit from shade and cooling to enhance or indeed protect 
open space in the middle of the day or afternoon periods when the heat gain is the most severe.  

• Detailed solar and shadow analysis has been undertaken by the applicants architect (Crone) which 
demonstrate that cumulatively (or by ‘aggregate’) over the entire year, the proposed development 
provides additional solar access and reduced overshadowing compared to a compliant height in the 
winter, autumn and spring solstice and the majority of the morning period in summer. As discussed 
above, these periods of the year are when the protection of open space from shadowing is most needed 
the most.  

• The proposed development has a very negligible shadow impact which occurs for a very small timeframe 
(mainly 1pm-3pm) in the summer solstice, which is the hottest time of the year in summer which in 
Penrith City Centre has consistent extreme UV and heat loads which Council’s LEP and strategic 
policies overtly seek to minimise and encourage shading and cooling given extreme heats during these 
periods. Specifically, there were highs of 48.9 degrees Celsius at the summer solstice in 2022/2023. 

• However, it is important to note that the shadow diagrams do not model that there is large tree planting 
and vegetation area along a large portion of the north/south axis of the square which has the overt 
objective of shading large parts of the square to the east during severe hot weather. In addition there is a 
large shaded bus stop (referred to as the ‘public shade pavilion’ adjacent to Lord Sheffield Circuit which 
similar has an extended shade structure to similarly manage heat loads in the summer periods.  

• The area’s affected by additional shadowing in the summer solstice correlate to the areas which would 
predominantly already have a reasonably high degree of existing shadows cast between 1pm-3pm 
because of the vegetation and shade structures. This is shown in the figure below.   
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Figure – Shadows currently provided by existing dense landscape and bus stop shade structure  

 

 

1pm summer solstice (proposal) 

• Specifically, it is worth noting that Clause 8.2 pre-dates Clause 7.30 of PLEP 2010 which relates to 
‘Urban Heat’ and was a recent amendment to the LEP, given the ongoing challenges with extreme heat 
in Penrith LGA. Two of the key objectives of Clause 7.30 are:  

b)  To ensure that buildings and outdoor spaces are thermally comfortable for people 
living and working in Penrith, particularly during summer 

c)  promote cooling benefits of green infrastructure and water in the landscape 

• Penrith City Council have released planning policies such as ‘Cooling the City: Planning for Heat Issues 
Paper’ which acknowledges that extreme heat has been identified as a key climate risk and “priority 
shock facing the Penrith community”. Specifically, the Policy notes that Council is committed to 
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addressing this shock and supporting its community to achieve a cool, liveable city by undertaking action 
and advocating for change within the state planning system to ensure that adaptation to heat and cooling 
principles and practices are incorporated into the planning, design and development.  

• It is important to note that the element of the height that contributes to a minor non-compliance to 32m 
would be the bonus attributed to a design competition (as approved through various stages in the 
precinct). As discussed above, if the applicant was required to undertake a design competition for a 
building of 32m (noting the trigger is 24m) this would provide an opportunity to potentially seek up to 
10% in height and floor space uplift provided as part of that process. If that was the case, if the proposed 
development was compared to the base controls + 10% that would result in an overall improvement in 
solar across the entire year.  

• Conversely, if strict compliance with the standard was enforced, this would practically require the tower 
placement to be re-examined. From preliminary analysis of this, it indicates that seeking to move the 
towers to solve the minor shadowing in the summer solstice would inadvertently then create more of a 
shadow impact in the winter solstice. In our strong view, this would be the time of year in which 
protection of solar access is more warranted, as opposed to summer when the extreme heats will affect 
the public open space.  

 

In summary, it has been demonstrated that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the 
non-compliance, and having regard to the above, the proposal will result in a better planning outcome 
compared to a compliant building envelope despite the minor non-compliance with the height control. 

5.4. HAS THE WRITTEN REQUEST ADEQUATELY ADDRESSED THE MATTERS 
IN SUB-CLAUSE (3)? – CLAUSE 4.6(4)(A)(I) 

Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) states that development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 
development standard unless the consent authority is satisfied that the applicant’s written request has 
adequately addressed the matters required to be demonstrated by subclause (3). 

Each of the sub-clause (3) matters are comprehensively addressed in this written request, including detailed 
consideration of whether compliance with a development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case. The written request also provides sufficient environmental planning grounds, 
including matters specific to the proposal and the site, to justify the proposed variation to the development 
standard. 

5.5. IS THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST? – CLAUSE 
4.6(4)(B)(II) 

Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) states development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 
development standard unless the consent authority is satisfied the proposal will be in the public interest 
because it is consistent with the objectives of the development standard and the objectives for the zone. 

Consistency of the development with the objectives of the development standard is demonstrated in Table 3 
above. The proposal is also consistent with the land use objectives that apply to the site under PLEP 2010. 
The proposed development is consistent with the relevant land use zone objectives as outlined in Table 6. 

Table 2 - Assessment of compliance with land use zone objectives 

Objective Assessment 

To provide a range of retail, business and 

community uses that serve the needs of 

people who live in, work in or visit the 

area. 

The proposed development provides a mix of compatible 

land uses, including retail, and business, and community 

uses that serve the needs of people who live in, work in, and 

visit the local area;  

To encourage investment in local 

commercial development that generates 

The proposed development facilities employment generation 

in a highly accessible location within the Penrith CBD.  
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Objective Assessment 

employment opportunities and economic 

growth. 

To enable residential development that 

contributes to a vibrant and active local 

centre and is consistent with the Council’s 

strategic planning for residential 

development in the area. 

The proposed development provides residential land uses 

with a diversity of typologies and which is compatible with the 

economic and employment functions of the CBD and reflects 

the desired future character and density of the area.  

To encourage business, retail, community 

and other non-residential land uses on 

the ground floor of buildings. 

The proposal provides a range of land uses including retail, 

community and other non-residential uses such as child care, 

food and drink premises, and other commercial uses at the 

ground floor.  

To provide retail facilities for the local 

community commensurate with the 

centre’s role in the local and regional 

retail hierarchy. 

As noted above the proposed development provides a 

diverse mix of retail facilities, including being anchored by a 

supermarket.  

To create opportunities to improve the 

public domain and encourage the 

integration of centres with public transport 

and pedestrian networks. 

The proposal provides a range of public domain 

improvements, including the creation of a publicly accessible 

through-site link connecting the Public Square to the 

commuter car park.  

To promote development that is of a size 

and scale that is appropriate to meet local 

needs and does not adversely affect the 

amenity or character of the surrounding 

residential neighbourhood. 

The proposed development is of a size and scale anticipated 

under the Council’s planning controls and the site’s 

identification as a ‘key site’.  

 

The proposal is considered to be in the public interest as the development is consistent with the objectives of 
the development standard, and the land use objectives of the zone. 

5.6. HAS THE CONCURRENCE OF THE PLANNING SECRETARY BEEN 
OBTAINED? – CLAUSE 4.6(4)(B) AND CLAUSE 4.6(5) 

Concurrence of the Secretary to the variation can be assumed in accordance with Department of Planning 
Circular PS 18–003 ‘Variations to development standards’, dated 21 February 2018. This circular is a notice 
under 64(1) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000. 

The matters for consideration under clause 4.6(5) are considered below.  

▪ Clause 4.6(5)(a) – does contravention of the development standard raise any matter of 
significance for State or regional environmental planning? 

The proposed non-compliance with the height development standard will not raise any matter of significance 
for State or regional environmental planning. It has been demonstrated that the proposed variation is 
appropriate based on the specific circumstances of the case and would be unlikely to result in an 
unacceptable precedent for the assessment of other development proposals.  

▪ Clause 4.6(5)(b) - is there a public benefit of maintaining the planning control standard?  
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The proposed development achieves the objectives of the height development standard and the land use 
zone objectives despite the technical non-compliance. 

There is no material impact or benefit associated with strict adherence to the development standard and 
there is no compelling reason or public benefit derived from maintenance of the standard.  

▪ Clause 4.6(5)(c) – are there any other matters required to be taken into consideration by the 
Secretary before granting concurrence?  

Concurrence can be assumed, however, there are no known additional matters that need to be considered 
within the assessment of the clause 4.6 variation request prior to granting concurrence, should it be required. 
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6. CONCLUSION 
For the reasons set out in this written request, strict compliance with the solar access development standard 
contained within clause 8.2 of PLEP 2010 is unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances of the 
case. Further, there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the proposed variation and it is in 
the public interest to do so.  

It is reasonable and appropriate to vary the solar access standard to the extent proposed for the reasons 
detailed within this submission and as summarised below: 

▪ The proposal is compliant with clause 4.6(3)(a) because a strict compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances of the case. The proposal achieves the 
objectives of the development standard as provided in Clause 8.2 of PLEP 2010 and is consistent with 
the objectives for development within the B2 Local Centre Zone despite non-compliance.  

▪ There are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard.  

▪ The scale of development in the surrounding area demonstrates that compliance with the development 
standard is not required in order to achieve the desired future character of the area. 

▪ Flexibility with the standard will ensure the proposal achieves the best internal amenity outcome for the 
site and local community.  

For the reasons outlined above, the Request is well-founded. The development standard is unnecessary and 
unreasonable in the circumstances, and there are sufficient environmental planning grounds that warrant 
contravention of the standard. In the circumstances of this case, flexibility in the application of the height 
control should be applied. 
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DISCLAIMER 
This report is dated 25 January 2022 and incorporates information and events up to that date only and 
excludes any information arising, or event occurring, after that date which may affect the validity of Urbis Pty 
Ltd (Urbis) opinion in this report.  Urbis prepared this report on the instructions, and for the benefit only, of 
HSN Construction  (Instructing Party) for the purpose of Clause 4.6 Variation Request  (Purpose) and not 
for any other purpose or use. To the extent permitted by applicable law, Urbis expressly disclaims all liability, 
whether direct or indirect, to the Instructing Party which relies or purports to rely on this report for any 
purpose other than the Purpose, and to any other person which relies or purports to rely on this report for 
any purpose whatsoever (including the Purpose). 

In preparing this report, Urbis was required to make judgements which may be affected by unforeseen future 
events, the likelihood and effects of which are not capable of precise assessment. 

All surveys, forecasts, projections and recommendations contained in or associated with this report are 
made in good faith and on the basis of information supplied to Urbis at the date of this report, and upon 
which Urbis relied. Achievement of the projections and budgets set out in this report will depend, among 
other things, on the actions of others over which Urbis has no control. 

In preparing this report, Urbis may rely on or refer to documents in a language other than English, which 
Urbis may arrange to be translated. Urbis is not responsible for the accuracy or completeness of such 
translations and disclaims any liability for any statement or opinion made in this report being inaccurate or 
incomplete arising from such translations. 

Whilst Urbis has made all reasonable inquiries it believes necessary in preparing this report, it is not 
responsible for determining the completeness or accuracy of information provided to it. Urbis (including its 
officers and personnel) is not liable for any errors or omissions, including in information provided by the 
Instructing Party or another person or upon which Urbis relies, provided that such errors or omissions are not 
made by Urbis recklessly or in bad faith. 

This report has been prepared with due care and diligence by Urbis and the statements and opinions given 
by Urbis in this report are given in good faith and in the reasonable belief that they are correct and not 
misleading, subject to the limitations above. 
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